Form 4.72
Section 106 The Insolvency Act 1986

Return of Final Meeting in a |
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the

Insolvency Act 1986

For Official Use

Te the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

5059536

Name of Company

Aardvark Recycling Limited
1/ We
Vivienne Elizabeth Cliver Steven Edward Butt -
25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate y
London London
EC2ZR B6AY ECZR BAY
give notice
1 that a general meeting of the company was held onfsummened for 11 November 2011

pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy 1s attached} laid before it showing how the winding up of the
company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of

and that the-same-was-dono-aeserdirgly / no quorum was present at the meeting |

2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on / summenad-for 11
November 2011 pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for the purpose of
having the said account laid before it showtng how the winding up of the company has
been conducted and the property of the company disposed of and that the same was

done accordingly re-guerum-was-present-atthe-meeting

Signed SE E% . Date 21 November 2011

o

s
h & Will Limited

g?&ﬁlogrga;;amson o For Official Use

London Insolvency Sect Post Room

EC2R BAY

S ALY
Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow I

A24 231172011 138

COMPANIES HOUSE




Aardvark Recycling Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 November 2010 To 11 November 2011

SofAE £ £
SECURED ASSETS
20,000 00 Vehicles NIL
1,000 00 Equipment - Liners NIL
- NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(30,795 15) London Community Resource NIL
- NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
7,500 00 HP Asset Rocket Composter NIL
(3,100 00) Finance Company - Acadamy Leasing NIL
- NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
36,000 00 Machinery & Equipment NIL
23,000 00 Book Debts 8,879 84
Sale of Business & Assets 14,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 1170
- 22,891 54
COST OF REALISATIONS
S&W Prep of S of A Fees 5,00000
S&W Prep of S of A Expenses 1100
Liquidator's Fees 11,393 12
Liquidator's Expenses 457 29
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 50000
Agents/Valuers Expenses 8550
Irrecoverable VAT 016
Statutory Advertising 188 50
Insurance of Assets . 17384
Bank Charges 034
- (17,818 75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Inland Revenue 8306
Department of Employment 3276
(4,800 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
Preferentiai Dividend - 100p/£ 4,955 97
[ — (5,071 79)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(50,000 Q0) London Rebuilding Society NIL
i — NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(92,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
R NIL
(93,195.15) (0.00)

Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 21 November 2011 14 11




Aardvark Recycling Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 2 November 2010 To 11 November 2011

Sof AE £ £

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

%,/7

ienne Elizabeth Oliver
Joint Liquidator

Page 3 of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 21 November 2011 14 11




Smith & Willtamson

Aardvark Recycling Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Final progress report (under Rule 4 49D of the
Insolvency Rules 1986)

11 November 2011




Contents

1. Introduction

2 Company’s assefts

3  Company’s liabilities

4  The Prescribed Part

5 Dividends

6  Statutory obligations

7 Investgahons and Conduct Report

8. Receipts & Payments Account

¢ Joint Lguidators' remuneration

10 Disbursements

11 Destruction of Company's books and records
Appendix A Recelpts and payments account

Appendix B Summary of charge out rates (“SIP9")

DR 35 S




Aardvark Recycling Limited S
{In Credifors Voluntary Liguidahion)

1. Infroduciion

Aardvark Recychng Limured (“the Companv”) went into creditors’ voluntary hquidawon on 2
November 2010 On 27 Julv 2011 James Monev was replaced as jomnt iquidator by Steven Bucr of
Struth & Wilhamson Limited, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY by an order made bv Registrar
Barber situng m the Compames Court, Chancerv Diwision in the High Court of Justice pursuant to
an applicanon for a block transfer of msolvency appowmntments

This 1s my final report to the creditors of the Companv pursuant to Secuon 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 It gives an account of how the winding up has been conducted and how the Company’s
property has been disposed of and should be read i conjuncuon with previous reports and
corresponderice

A summarised account of mv receipts and payments for the winding up, which mcludes the
Statement of Affairs comparatves, 1s attached as Appendn A

An analysis of the ume spent attending to the matress arising in the winding vp has been prepared
in accordance with the requirements of Statement of [nsolvency Pracnce 9 and 1s artached as
Appendiy B

2. Company's assets

A Statement of Affaus made up o 27 October 2010, signed by John Tiltman, (a duector of the
Company) on the same date, with the content agreed by the remaining two directors, presented at
the creditors” meenng on 2 November 2010 sets out the esumated posinon for realising the
Company’s assets Realisanons to date and the reasons why 1t has not been possible to realise
cettain assets either for the esumated to 1ealise value or not at all are set out below for each of the
Compam’s assets

Sale of business and assets

The assets of the business that wete not subject to security wete sold to Bio-Collectors Lid on23
November 2010 Ou independent valuauon agents James Owen & Co advised that the offer was
commensuiate with a forced sale due to having to return the trading premuses to the landlord

Book debts of £8,880

The directors estimated that approxamately £23.000 would be recoverable 1 respect of the debtor
ledger, however a large proporunon of the debts weie disputed by the customers due to rthe service
not actually being carned our and insufficient paperwork in support of the debts

Vehicles

The vehicles were held as secuntv against a loan of £30,795 15 made ro the Company by Tower
Hamlets Community Recveling Consoroum (London Community Resource Network Lid




Aardvark Recycling Limited S5t & A oo
{In Credtiors Voluntary Liguidaiion)

“I.CRN™) The vehicles and registranon documents were returned to LCRN shoutly aftes
appomument

3. Company’s labilities

Secured Creditors

The London Rebuilding Soctety held a floaung charge over the assets over the Companv, granted
on 12 August 2009 1n respect of a loan made to the Companv 1n the sum of £50,000

Preferenual Creditors

The Statement of Affaurs listed preferenual creditors totalling £4,800 1 recerved sia claims from
pieferenual creditors totaling £5,071 79 The preferenual creditors are 1n 1espect of emplovee
claims for unpaid wages and holidav enutlements Thete are suffictent realisanions to enable a full
and final dividend to preferennal creditors of 100p 1n the pound

Unsecured Creditots

The Statement of Affatrs histed unsecured creditors totalling £92,001 1 recerved 30 clamns from
unsecured creditors totalling £182,568

None of these claims was agreed due to the absence of funds ro enable me to declare a dividend to
this class of creditor

4, The Prescnbed Part

Where a company has granted a floatng charge to a creditor on o after 15 September 2003,
Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 requires the Jomnt Liquudaiors to set aside pait of the
floatng charge realisanions that would otherwise be used to pay the charge holder This fund,
known as the “prescribed part”, 1s made avaiable to pay the company’s unsecured debrs Under
Rule 4126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 any amount paid ro the company’s unsecured creditors by
way of the prescribed part must be disclosed 1n the Joint Ligudators’ final report

The Companv granted a floaung charge to London Rebulding Soctety on 12 August 2009 such
that the prescribed parr apples n this winding up  No funds were made available to pav the
Company’s unsecured creditors because the prescribed part was less than the statutorv mmimum
amount (net propetty less than £10,000) at which the piescribed part rules become effecave

5 Dividends

A first and final dividend was made to the preferenual credirors of £5,071 79 totaling 100p 1n the
pound




' T td ™ S RATENU e
Aardvark Recycling Limited ST LY L 1AITACn
{In Crediiors’ Voluntary Liquidaiion)

6.  Siatutory obligations

I have comphed wath the vanous starutorv obliganons required under the relevant piovisions of
the insolvency legislanon

7. Investigations and Conduct Report

I reviewed the books and records of the Company and complied with mv statutory dunes to make
enquuries into the formation, trading and dermuse of the Company and the conducr of those
pewsons who were duectors or shadow directots at any time 1n the three veai penod priot to the
Companv bemng placed into hquidanon

I submitted a duectors’ conduct report to the Insolvency Service under Section 6 of the
Compantes Directors Disqualification Act 1986 The contents of thus teport are confidential

8 Receipts & Payments Account

A copy of mv receipis and payments account covermng the perniod from my appomtment to the

date of thus teport 1s attached as Appendix 1

During the winding up [ recerved mterest totaling £11 70 from funds deposited in the estate bank
account

Agents’ fees of £ 500 plus VAT and disbursements weie curred in respect of valuing the
Companvy’s assets and negonauons for a sale

9. Joint liquidators' remuneration

Cieditors were advised puor to the meeung held pursuant to Secuon 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 that * A Creditor’s Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” could be accessed on the website of the
Assocuation of Business Recovery Professionals

At the Secuon 98 meenng the creditors elected to establish a Tiquidanon Comnuttee A resclunon
authonsing the Joint Liguidators’ remuneranon to be calculated by reference to the wme properly
spent bv them and their staff in atcending to matters arnsing in the winding up, i accordance with
Rule 4 127 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, was passed by the Liquidanon Commuttee at a meeang
held on 25 Januan 2011 Details of the hourly charge out rates fou all grades of staff were sent to
creditors with the nouce convemng the Section 98 meeung




Aardvark Recychng Lirited St &8 T gmmsoe
{Irs Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidaiion)

An analvsis of the ume spent to date dealing with the Company’s affars 1s attached as Appendix
B A toral of 131 20 hours to a value of £32,032 04 was spent represenang an average hourly
charge out rate of {244 [ have drawn remuneranon of £11,393 12 plus VAT

Creditors are enntled to make a request 1n wntung for further informanon on the remuneraton
and expenses of the Joint Liquudatots under Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 within 7
busimess davs of receipt of the report, provided that the creditor 1s a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors
{(including that credicor) Under Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors are also enntled
to challenge the hquidators” remuneration and expenses as excessive, provided that the creditor 1s
a secured creditor, or an unsecured credicor with the concurrence of ar least 10% 1n value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) Such an applicatton must be made withun 8 weeks of
receipt of this report

10. Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 disbursements mayv be etther categorv 1 disbursements o1 category 2
disbursements

Caregorv | disbursements do not 1equuie approval bv the members Disbursements that may be
charged under category 1 generallv compnrse specific exteinal supplies of incidental services that
are specificallv idenufiable to the winding up and are payable to independent third parnes These
include postage, case advernsing, invoiced travel and external prinang, room hire and document
storage Propetly reimbuised expenses incuried by personnel in connection with the winding up
will also fall under category 1

Category 2 disbursements requure upp‘rovaI by the members Disbursements that fall under
category 2 generally compnse elements of shared or allocated costs  These include the provision
of inteinal services such as photocopying, printing, room hire and document storage It 1s not my
fum’s policy to seek recovery of such category 2 disbursements

11. Destruction of Company's books and records

After the final meeung of the Company’s creditors and members has been held I am required to
submut a final return on the admirustraton of the winding up to the Registrar of Companies The
Companv will then be dissolved 1am authonsed by Regulanon 16{2) of the Insolvency
Regulanons 1994 to destrov, or otherwise dispose of, the Companvy’s books, papers and other
records at anv uame after the expiraton of a period of one vear from the date of dissolunon




Aardvark Recycling imited Srith & Willaamsor
{in Crediiors” Voluriary Liguidahon)

Appendix A. Receipts and payments account

Aardvark Recycling Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liqundators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/11/2010
of Affairs To 1111/2011

SECURED ASSETS

20,000 00 Vehicles NIL
1,000 00 Equipment - Liners NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(30,795 15) London Community Resaurce NIL
NIL
HIRE PURCHASE
7,500 00 HP Asset Rocket Composter NIL
(3,100 00} Finance Company - Acadamy Leasing NIL
NIL

ASSET REALISATIONS

36,000 00 Machmery & Equipment NIL
23,000 00 Book Debts 8,879 84
Sale of Business & Assets 14,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 1170
22,891 54
COST OF REALISATIONS }
S&W Prep of S of A Fees 5,600 00
S&W Prep of S of A Expenses 1100
Liguidator's Fees 11,393 12
Liquidator's Expenses 467 289
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00
Agents/Valuers Expenses 85 50
Irrecoverable VAT 016
Statutory Advertising 188 50
Insurance of Assets 17384
Bank Charges 034
{17819 75)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Inland Revenue 8306
Department of Employment 3276
(4,800 00) Employees Wage Arrears NIL
Preferential Dvidend - 100p/£ 4,955 97 |
{5,071 79)

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS !
{50,000 G0} London Rebuiding Society NIL
NIL

UNSECURED CREDITCRS

{92,000 00} Trade & Expense Crediiprs NIL
NIL

(93,195 15} 000




Aardvark Recycling Limiied
(In Creditors Veluntary Liquidation)

Sontnts g Wz

Appendix B. Summary of charge out rates (“SIP?")

SITEOM

Aardvark Recycling Lmited Breakdown of time spant by Smith & Wlllamson Limited employees
for tha period endad 1111 11

Hours
Manageri Senicr

Asypcigte Azyixtant Adrministratort Ay isiants & Total Average
Classificatlon af wark function Dirwetar director Mznager Adnministrator support staft hours Time cost  hourty ram
Admmist ation & planning
(=213 St-Up, App 1Al Catie 220 Q80 3830 1420 57% 8145 E14740 54 £23988
M. of records ing
Investigstions 0 00 000 100 oo 0o 100 £265 00 £26500

5IP2 mvw CDDA reports Invextigating sntecedent transactions

Realisation of Assets
ldantifying secunng insuring assets Remnticn of 1t¢ Cabs 050 000 3380 000 0g0 3430 £8 808 00 £286 79
collection Property business and asset sales

Craditers

Cemmunication with creditors C medifars clayms {including 350 055 21 50 150 T 34435 £a2 950 £23854
ploy and ather pr craditors)

Totals 820 145 9460 1590 1308 13 20 E3203204 £24415

Pre appointmant coo 00 250 &00 [+ 205 £855 71 E2 459




